

SCRIP
Pse upload into the Police website
ASSTP
18/2/16

**GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA
HOME (POLICE) DEPARTMENT**

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR
NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong the 18th February, 2016.

No.HPL.35/2011/344 - In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 21 of the Meghalaya Police Act, 2010 read with the proviso to sub-section (4) of section 29 of the aforesaid Act, the Government of Meghalaya is pleased to make the following amendments to the Office Memorandum No. HPL.35/2011/164 dated 07.09.2012 and Office Memorandum No. HPL.3/2014/134 dated 03.02.2014 as follows:

1. **Amendment of Para 13.3A** - The existing **Para 13.3A** shall be substituted by the following:-

“13.3A The scheme of recruitment tests to the post of Armed Branch Sub-Inspectors (ABSI) shall be as follows :-

ABSI	(i)	Physical Efficiency Test	250
	(ii)	Written Test	150
	(iii)	Interview	50
		Total	450

2. **Amendment of Para 17.3** – The existing **Para 17.3** shall be substituted by the following:-

“17.3 The events in the physical efficiency test will consist of **5 Km** race for male candidates and **3 Km** race for female candidates and shall carry marks as indicated in **Para 17.4** and **Para 17.5**, respectively”

3. **Amendment of Para 17.4** - The existing **Para 17.4** shall be substituted by the following:-

“17.4 The **Male** candidates for the post of **UBSI** will be required to qualify in a **5 (five) Km** race in **24 minutes** or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:

UBSI (Male)	Time in Minutes	17.00 and less	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	100	95	90	85	80	75	70	65	Disqualified

4. **Amendment of Para 17.5** - The existing **Para 17.5** shall be substituted by the following:-

“17.5 The **Female** candidates for the post of **UBSI** will be required to qualify in a **3 (three) Km** race to be completed in **14 minutes** or less. The marks assigned shall be as follows:

UBSI (Female)	Time in Minutes	7.00 and less	7.01 to 8.00	8.01 to 9.00	9.01 to 10.00	10.01 to 11.00	11.01 to 12.00	12.01 to 13.00	13.01 to 14.00	14.01 and above
	Marks	100	95	90	85	80	75	70	65	Disqualified

5. Amendment of Para 17.8 – In para 17.8 the figure “200” shall be substituted by the figure “250”.

6. Amendment of Para 17.9 - The existing Para 17.9 shall be substituted by the following:-

“17.9: The male candidates for the post of ABSI shall be required to qualify in a 5 (five) Km run in 24 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:

ABSI (Male)	Time in Minutes	17.00 and less	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	250	240	230	220	210	200	190	180	Disqualified

7. Amendment of Para 17.10 - The existing Para 17.10 shall be substituted by the following new Para 17.10 as follows

“17.10: The female candidates for the post of ABSI shall be required to qualify in a 3 (three) Km run in 14 minutes or less. Marks assigned shall be as follows:

ABSI (Female)	Time in Minutes	7.00 and less	7.01 to 8.00	8.01 to 9.00	9.01 to 10.00	10.01 to 11.00	11.01 to 12.00	12.01 to 13.00	13.01 to 14.00	14.01 and above
	Marks	250	240	230	220	210	200	190	180	Disqualified

8. Amendment of Para 18.5 - The existing Para 18.5 shall be substituted by the following:-

“18.5 The following shall be the scheme and subjects of written examination for recruitment to the post of ABSI

	Subject	Marks	Duration of Examination
ABSI	Paper I – General English including précis writing, essay writing, drafting and English grammar, (matriculation standard).	55	90 minutes
	Paper II – Elementary Mathematics reasoning and basic science of matriculation standard (multiple choice /OMR based).	40	45 minutes
	Paper III – General knowledge based mainly on Meghalaya.	55	60 minutes

9. Amendment of Para 24.6 – The existing Para 24.6 shall be substituted by the following:-

“24.6 The scheme of recruitment tests to the **Armed Branch** posts shall be as follows :-

AB Constable	(iv)	Physical Efficiency Test	250
	(v)	Written Test	150
	(vi)	Interview	50
		Total	450

10. Amendment of Para 24.7 – In the table given in this para, in the column under the heading “Marks” the figure of “200” shall be substituted by the figure of “150”

11. Amendment of Para 24.8 – In Para 24.8, the words “Multi-purpose” appearing in the last sentence shall be omitted.

12. Amendment of Para 31.4 – For the existing para 31.4, the following new para 31.4 shall be substituted, namely, -

“31.4 For the post of **UB Constable Male** candidates will be required to qualify in a **5 (five) Km** race in **24 minutes or less**. The marks assigned shall be as follows:-

UB Constable (Male)	Time in Minutes	17.00 and less	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	100	95	90	85	80	75	70	65	Disqualified

13. Amendment of Para 31.5 – For the existing the para 31.5, the following new para 31.5 shall be substituted, namely, -

“31.5 For the post of **UB Constable Female** candidate will be required to qualify in a **3 (three) Km** race in **14 minutes or less**. The marks assigned shall be as follows:-

UB Constable (Female)	Time in Minutes	7.00 and less	7.01 to 8.00	8.01 to 9.00	9.01 to 10.00	10.01 to 11.00	11.01 to 12.00	12.01 to 13.00	13.01 to 14.00	14.01 and above
	Marks	100	95	90	85	80	75	70	65	Disqualified

14. Amendment of Para 31.6 – For the existing para 31.6, the following new para 31.6 shall be substituted, namely, -

“31.6 For the post of **AB Constable Male** candidate will be required to qualify in a **5 (five) Km** race in **24 minutes or less**. The marks assigned shall be as follows:-

AB Constable (Male)	Time in Minutes	17.00 and less	17.01 to 18.00	18.01 to 19.00	19.01 to 20.00	20.01 to 21.00	21.01 to 22.00	22.01 to 23.00	23.01 to 24.00	24.01 and above
	Marks	250	240	230	220	210	200	190	180	Disqualified

15. **Amendment of Para 31.7** – For the existing para 31.7, the following new para 31.7 shall be substituted, namely, -

“31.7 For the post of **AB Constable Female** candidate will be required to qualify in a **3 (three) Km** race in **14 minutes or less**. The marks assigned shall be as follows:-

AB Constable (Female)	Time in Minutes	7.00 and less	7.01 to 8.00	8.01 to 9.00	9.01 to 10.00	10.01 to 11.00	11.01 to 12.00	12.01 to 13.00	13.01 to 14.00	14.01 and above
	Marks	250	240	230	220	210	200	190	180	Disqualified

This Notification shall come into force with immediate effect.

Sd/- J. Lyngdoh

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Home (Police) Department

Memo. No.HPL 35/2011/344 - A,

Dated Shillong, the 18th February, 2016.

Copy forwarded to :

1. The Principal Secretary to the Governor of Meghalaya, Shillong.
2. The P.S to Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong
3. The P.S to Minister In-charge Home (Police), Meghalaya, Shillong
4. The P.S to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong
5. The P.S to Addl. Chief Secretary, I/c Home (Police) Department.
6. Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong.
7. Additional Director General of Police (TAP), Meghalaya, Shillong.
8. All Superintendents of Police/All Commandants/ Principal PTS.
9. Cabinet Affairs Department./Personnel & AR(B) Department / Law Department / Finance Department.
10. The Director, Printing and Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong for publication of the Notification in the Meghalaya Gazette.

By order etc.,


Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Home (Police) Department
